Subsea Weld F i t t ings
GB Ser ies
■	 Excellent corrosion resistance in subsea environments
	 ■  316L, Alloy 625, and Alloy 2507 fittings are NACE MR0175/
ISO 15156 compliant
	 ■  Alloy 2507 fittings are NORSOK M-630 and M-650 compliant
■	 Weld tangent lengths from 3/4 to 2 in.
■	 Available in sizes from 1/4 to 1 in.

■ Threads must be protected from weld spatter.
Subsea Weld Fittings     9
Ordering Information
Straights and Elbows - Weld Unions
Straight and elbow weld union ordering numbers follow the sequence shown below.
A Material
 316L  = 316L stainless steel
 625  = Alloy 625
 2507  = Alloy 2507
 I Options
 63 =  63 Ra ID finish
 FP =  Liquid penetrant examination
D GBW/J Wall Thickness, in.
  G = 0.035
  H = 0.049
  J = 0.065
 K = 0.083
 L = 0.095
 M = 0.109
 N = 0.120
 P = 0.134
 Q = 0.156
 R = 0.188
F Fitting Type
 6 = Union, straight
 9 = Union, 90° elbow
 4 = 1/4
 6 = 3/8
 8 = 1/2
 10 = 5/8
 12 = 3/4
 16 = 1
GBW/J Tube OD, in.C
B Series
 GBW =  Subsea tube butt weld
      GBJ =  Subsea tube butt weld with
J-Groove➀
 3 = 0.75
 4 = 1.00
 5 = 1.25
 6 = 1.50
 8 = 2.00➁
GBW/J Weld Tangent Length, in.E
➀  GBJ is only available for wall thicknesses of 0.065 in. and larger. If GBJ option is selected, J-Groove geometry will
be machined on all weld ends with a wall thickness of 0.065 in. or larger.
➁ 2 in. weld tangent length is only available for ODs of 5/8 in. and larger.
316L  -  GBW   6   J    4   -   6   -   4   H    6 -  63FPB DA C E IF C D E
2507  -  GBW   6   J    4   -   6   -   4   H    6 -  63FP
End 1
End 2
(non-identical legs only)
10     Subsea Weld F i t t ings
Ordering Information
Straights and Elbows - Weld to Male Threads
Straight and elbow weld to male thread connector ordering numbers follow the sequence shown below.
A Material
 316L = 316L stainless steel
 625 = Alloy 625
 2507 = Alloy 2507
 I Options
 63 =  63 Ra ID finish
 FP =  Liquid penetrant examination
 XR =  No O-ring
D GBW/J Wall Thickness, in.
  G = 0.035
  H = 0.049
  J = 0.065
 K = 0.083
 L = 0.095
 M = 0.109
 N = 0.120
 P = 0.134
 Q = 0.156
 R = 0.188
F Fitting Type
 1 = Male connector, straight
 2 = 90° elbow
 1L = Long male connector,
   straight➄
 4 = 1/4
 6 = 3/8
 8 = 1/2
 10 = 5/8
 12 = 3/4
 16 = 1
GBW/J Tube OD, in.C
B Series
 GBW =  Subsea tube butt weld
      GBJ =  Subsea tube butt weld with
J-Groove➀
 3 = 0.75
 4 = 1.00
 5 = 1.25
 6 = 1.50
 8 = 2.00➁
GBW/J Weld Tangent Length, in.E
➀  GBJ is only available for wall thicknesses of 0.065 in. and larger.
➁ 2 in. weld tangent length is only available for ODs of 5/8 in. and larger.
➂ Available for AN or ST connections.
➃ Available for CW connections, straight or elbow.
➄ Available for CW connections, straight only.
316L  -  GBW   6   J    4   -   6   -   4   H    6 -  63FPB DA C E IF G H
2507  -  GBW   6   J    4   -   1   -   6   AN    -  63FP
End 1 End 2
 4 = 1/4➂➃
 6 = 3/8➂➃
 8 = 1/2➂
 9 = 9/16➄
 12 = 3/4➄
 16 = 1➄
Second End Connection Size, in.G
H Second End Connection Type
 AN = 37° Male AN flare (JIC)
 ST =  Straight thread with O-ring
(SAE/MS)
 CW =  Cone & thread tube nipple
adapter
Subsea Weld Fittings     11
1
2
3
Ordering Information
Tees - Weld Unions
Tee weld union ordering numbers follow the sequence shown below.
Note: Identical leg tees - insert “3” after first “E” selection to complete ordering number.
A Material
 316L = 316L stainless steel
 625 = Alloy 625
 2507 = Alloy 2507
 I Options
 63 =  63 Ra ID finish
 FP =  Liquid penetrant examination
D GBW/J Wall Thickness, in.
  G = 0.035
  H = 0.049
  J = 0.065
 K = 0.083
 L = 0.095
 M = 0.109
 N = 0.120
 P = 0.134
 Q = 0.156
 R = 0.188
F Fitting Type (Identical Legs Only)
 3 = Union, tee
 4 = 1/4
 6 = 3/8
 8 = 1/2
 10 = 5/8
 12 = 3/4
 16 = 1
GBW/J Tube OD, in.C
B Series
 GBW =  Subsea tube butt weld
      GBJ =  Subsea tube butt weld with
J-Groove➀
 3 = 0.75
 4 = 1.00
 5 = 1.25
 6 = 1.50
 8 = 2.00➁
GBW/J Weld Tangent Length, in.E
➀  GBJ is only available for wall thicknesses of 0.065 in. and larger. If GBJ option is selected, J-Groove geometry will
be machined on all weld ends with a wall thickness of 0.065 in. or larger.
➁ 2 in. weld tangent length is only available for ODs of 5/8 in. and larger.
316L  -  GBW   4   G   4   -         6    J   6   -   4   G   4   -   63FPB DA C E IF C D E
2507  -  GBW   4   G   4   -         6    J   6   -   4   G   4   -   63FP
End 1
End 2
(non-identical
legs only)
C D E
2507  -  GBW   4   G   4   -   3
End 3
(non-identical
legs only)
12     Subsea Weld F i t t ings
Straight Fittings
Unions
Dimensions
Dimensions are for reference only and are subject to change.
Additional configurations are available on request. Contact
your authorized Swagelok sales and service representative.
How to Order
Select a basic ordering number and add a material prefix.
Note:  GBJ series fittings are only available for wall
thicknesses greater than or equal to 0.065 in. GBJ
J-Groove geometry will only be applied to the ends with
wall thicknesses greater than or equal to 0.065 in.
      Basic ordering number shown with the maximum weld
tangent length. Refer to page 9 for additional weld
tangent lengths.
      Additional wall thicknesses are available. Refer to
page 9.
Example: Basic ordering number: -GBW8K6-6-4J6
     Final ordering number: 2507-GBW8K6-6-4J6
Reducing Union
End 1 End 2 Basic Ordering Number
Dimensions,
in. (mm)
Tube
OD,
in.
Wall
Thickness,
in.
B
Weld
Tangent
Length,
in. (mm)
Tube
OD,
in.
Wall
Thickness,
in.
B1
Weld
Tangent
Length,
in. (mm) GBW GBJ A
3/8 0.065 1.50
(38.1)
1/4 0.065 1.50
(38.1)
-GBW6J6-6-4J6 -GBJ6J6-6-4J6 3.24
(82.3)
1/2 0.083 1.50
(38.1)
1/4 0.065 1.50
(38.1)
-GBW8K6-6-4J6 -GBJ8K6-6-4J6 3.35
(85.1)
3/8 0.065 1.50
(38.1)
-GBW8K6-6-6J6 -GBJ8K6-6-6J6 3.24
(82.3)
5/8 0.083 2.00
(50.8)
3/8 0.065 1.50
(38.1)
-GBW10K8-6-6J6 -GBJ10K8-6-6J6 3.85
(97.8)
1/2 0.083 1.50
(38.1)
-GBW10K8-6-8K6 -GBJ10K8-6-8K6 3.74
(95.0)
3/4 0.095 2.00
(50.8)
3/8 0.065 1.50
(38.1)
-GBW12L8-6-6J6 -GBJ12L8-6-6J6 3.95

Straight Fittings
Male Connectors
How to Order
Select a basic ordering number and add a material prefix.
Note:  GBJ series fittings are only available for wall thicknesses
greater than or equal to 0.065 in.
      Basic ordering number shown with the maximum weld
tangent length. Refer to page 10 for additional weld
tangent lengths.
      Additional wall thicknesses are available. Refer to
page 10.
Example: Basic ordering number: -GBW8K6-1-4AN
     Final ordering number: 2507-GBW8K6-1-4AN
AN (JIC)
End 1 End 2 Basic Ordering Number Dimensions, in. (mm)
Tube
OD,
in.
Wall
Thickness,
in.
B
Weld
Tangent
Length,
in. (mm)
AN Tube
Flare
Size,
in. AN Thread GBW GBJ A E
F
Hex Size
1/4 0.065 1.50
(38.1)
1/4 7/16-20 UNJF-3 -GBW4J6-1-4AN -GBJ4J6-1-4AN 2.39
(60.7)
0.17
(4.3)
1/2
3/8 9/16-18 UNJF-3 -GBW4J6-1-6AN -GBJ4J6-1-6AN 2.43
(61.7)
0.30
(7.6)
5/8
1/2 3/4-16 UNJF-3 -GBW4J6-1-8AN -GBJ4J6-1-8AN 2.56
(65.0)
0.39
(9.9)
13/16
3/8 0.065 1.50
(38.1)
1/4 7/16-20 UNJF-3 -GBW6J6-1-4AN -GBJ6J6-1-4AN 2.39
(60.7)
0.17
(4.3)
1/2
3/8 9/16-18 UNJF-3 -GBW6J6-1-6AN -GBJ6J6-1-6AN 2.43
(61.7)
0.30
(7.6)
5/8
1/2 3/4-16 UNJF-3 -GBW6J6-1-8AN -GBJ6J6-1-8AN 2.56
(65.0)
0.39
(9.9)
13/16
1/2 0.083 1.50
(38.1)
1/4 7/16-20 UNJF-3 -GBW8K6-1-4AN -GBJ8K6-1-4AN 2.39
(60.7)
0.17

your authorized Swagelok sales and service representative.
14     Subsea Weld F i t t ings
How to Order
Select a basic ordering number and add a material prefix.
Note:   GBJ series fittings are only available for wall thicknesses
greater than or equal to 0.065 in.
      Basic ordering number shown with the maximum weld
tangent length. Refer to page 10 for additional weld
tangent lengths.
      Additional wall thicknesses are available. Refer to
page 10.
Example: Basic ordering number: -GBW8K6-1-4ST
     Final ordering number: 2507-GBW8K6-1-4ST
SAE/MS Straight Thread (ST), Non-Positionable
End 1 End 2 Basic Ordering Number Dimensions, in. (mm)
Tube
OD,
in.
Wall
Thickness,
in.
B
Weld
Tangent
Length,
in. (mm)
SAE/MS
Thread
Size GBW GBJ A E
F
Hex Size
1/4 0.065 1.50
(38.1)
7/16-20 -GBW4J6-1-4ST -GBJ4J6-1-4ST 2.20
(55.9)
0.20
(5.1)
9/16
9/16-20 -GBW4J6-1-6ST -GBJ4J6-1-6ST 2.26
(57.4)
0.28
(7.1)
11/16
3/4-16 -GBW4J6-1-8ST -GBJ4J6-1-8ST 2.34
(59.4)
0.42
(10.7)
7/8
3/8 0.065 1.50
(38.1)
7/16-20 -GBW6J6-1-4ST -GBJ6J6-1-4ST 2.20
(55.9)
0.20
(5.1)
9/16
9/16-20 -GBW6J6-1-6ST -GBJ6J6-1-6ST 2.26
(57.4)
0.28
(7.1)
11/16
3/4-16 -GBW6J6-1-8ST -GBJ6J6-1-8ST 2.34
(59.4)
0.42
(10.7)
7/8
1/2 0.083 1.50
(38.1)
7/16-20 -GBW8K6-1-4ST -GBJ8K6-1-4ST 2.20
(55.9)
0.20
(5.1)
9/16
9/16-20 -GBW8K6-1-6ST -GBJ8K6-1-6ST 2.26

Additional configurations are available on request. Contact
your authorized Swagelok sales and service representative.
How to Order
Select a basic ordering number and add a material prefix.
Note:   GBJ series fittings are only available for wall thicknesses
greater than or equal to 0.065 in.
      Basic ordering number shown with the maximum weld
tangent length. Refer to page 10 for additional weld
tangent lengths.
      Additional wall thicknesses are available. Refer to
page 10.
      If using an antivibration gland, replace “-1-” with “-1L-”
(long cone and thread tube nipple adapter required).
Example: Basic ordering number: -GBW8K6-1-9CW
     Final ordering number: 2507-GBW8K6-1-9CW
16     Subsea Weld F i t t ings
L
B
L
F
90° Elbows
Union
Tube
OD,
in.
Wall
Thickness,
in.
B
Weld
Tangent
Length,
in. (mm)
Basic Ordering Number Dimensions, in. (mm)
GBW GBJ
F
Wrench Pad
Size L
1/4 0.065 1.50
(38.1)
-GBW4J6-9 -GBJ4J6-9 7/16 1.97
(50.0)
3/8 0.065 1.50
(38.1)
-GBW6J6-9 -GBJ6J6-9 7/16 1.97
(50.0)
1/2 0.083 1.50
(38.1)
-GBW8K6-9 -GBJ8K6-9 11/16 2.10
(53.3)
5/8 0.083 2.00
(50.8)
-GBW10K8-9 -GBJ10K8-9 15/16 2.73
(69.3)
3/4 0.095 2.00
(50.8)
-GBW12L8-9 -GBJ12L8-9 15/16 2.73
(69.3)
1 0.156 2.00
(50.8)
-GBW16Q8-9 -GBJ16Q8-9 1 1/4 2.86

Additional configurations are available on request. Contact
your authorized Swagelok sales and service representative.
How to Order
Select a basic ordering number and add a material prefix.
Note:  GBJ series fittings are only available for wall
thicknesses greater than or equal to 0.065 in. GBJ
J-Groove geometry will only be applied to the ends with
wall thicknesses greater than or equal to 0.065 in.
      Basic ordering number shown with the maximum weld
tangent length. Refer to page 9 for additional weld
tangent lengths.
      Additional wall thicknesses are available. Refer to
page 9.
Example: Base ordering number: GBW8K6-9-6J6
     Final ordering number: 2507-GBW8K6-9-6J6
18     Subsea Weld F i t t ings
Tees
Union
Tube
OD,
in.
Wall
Thickness,
in.
B
Weld
Tangent
Length,
in. (mm)
Basic Ordering Number Dimensions, in. (mm)
GBW GBJ A
F
Wrench
Pad Size L
1/4 0.065 1.50
(38.1)
-GBW4J6-3 -GBJ4J6-3 3.94
(100)
7/16 1.97
(50.0)
3/8 0.065 1.50
(38.1)
-GBW6J6-3 -GBJ6J6-3 3.94
(100)
7/16 1.97
(50.0)
1/2 0.083 1.50
(38.1)
-GBW8K6-3 -GBJ8K6-3 4.20
(107)
11/16 2.10
(53.3)
5/8 0.083 2.00
(50.8)
-GBW10K8-3 -GBJ10K8-3 5.46
(139)
15/16 2.73
(69.3)
3/4 0.095 2.00
(50.8)
-GBW12L8-3 -GBJ12L8-3 5.46
(139)
15/16 2.73
(69.3)
1 0.156 2.00
(50.8)
-GBW16Q8-3 -GBJ16Q8-3 5.72
(145)
1 1/4 2.86
(72.6)
B

Additional configurations are available on request. Contact
your authorized Swagelok sales and service representative.
How to Order
Select a basic ordering number and add a material prefix.
Note:  GBJ series fittings are only available for wall
thicknesses greater than or equal to 0.065 in. GBJ
J-Groove geometry will only be applied to the ends with
wall thicknesses greater than or equal to 0.065 in.
      Basic ordering number shown with the maximum weld
tangent length. Refer to page 11 for additional weld
tangent lengths.
      Additional wall thicknesses are available. Refer to
page 11.
Example: Basic ordering number: -GBW8K6-8K6-4J6
     Final ordering number: 2507-GBW8K6-8K6-4J6
20     Subsea Weld F i t t ings
Tees
Reducing Tee - Run
End 1 End 2 End 3 Basic Ordering Number Dimensions, in. (mm)
Tube
OD,
in.
Wall
Thickness,
in.
B
Weld
Tangent
Length,
in. (mm)
Tube
OD,
in.
Wall
Thickness,
in.
B1
Weld
Tangent
Length,
in. (mm)
Tube
OD,
in.
Wall
Thickness,
in.
B
Weld
Tangent
Length,
in. (mm) GBW GBJ A
F
Wrench
Pad Size L L1
3/8 0.065 1.50
(38.1)
1/4 0.065 1.50
(38.1)
3/8 0.065 1.50
(38.1)
-GBW6J6-4J6-6J6 -GBJ6J6-4J6-6J6
3.94
(100)
7/16 1.97
(50.0)
1.97
(50.0)
1/2 0.083 1.50
(38.1)
1/4 0.065 1.50
(38.1)
1/2 0.083 1.50

A
F
How to Order
Select a basic ordering number and add a material prefix.
Note:  GBJ series fittings are only available for wall
thicknesses greater than or equal to 0.065 in. GBJ
J-Groove geometry will only be applied to the ends with
wall thicknesses greater than or equal to 0.065 in.
      Basic ordering number shown with the maximum weld
tangent length. Refer to page 11 for additional weld
tangent lengths.
      Additional wall thicknesses are available. Refer to
page 11.
Example: Basic ordering number: -GBW8K6-4J6-8K6
     Final ordering number: 2507-GBW8K6-4J6-8K6
Installation Instructions
O-Seal Male Connectors (ST)
 1. Turn the O-seal connector into the female end until it is finger-tight.
 2.  Tighten the O-seal connector until it makes metal-to-metal contact with the face of the female end.
 3. Tighten slightly with a wrench.
AN (JIC) with Swivel Nut
1. Thread the AN swivel nut of the female AN assembly
onto the male AN body until it is finger-tight.
2. Mark a line along the AN swivel nut and male AN body,
parallel with the axis of the assembly, at the 6 o’clock
position.
3. Hold the male AN body steady and tighten the AN swivel
nut with a wrench one-quarter turn past finger tight, to
the 9 o’clock  position.
 Note: For carbon steel fittings, assemble nut to finger-
tight, then tighten to torque according to SAE J514,
Hydraulic Tube Fittings.
Reassembly instructions:
There are a maximum of 10 re-assemblies per SAE J514.
1. Prior to disassembly, mark a line along the AN swivel nut
and male AN body, parallel with the axis of the assembly.
2. For reassembly, rotate the nut with a wrench to the
previously pulled-up position, as indicated by the marks
on the AN swivel nut and male AN body. At this point, you
will feel a significant increase in resistance. Tighten the
nut slightly.
9
12
3
6
9
12
3
6
9
12
3
6
9
12
3
6
Subsea Weld Fittings     21
1. Lubricate all male threads with an anti-seize lubricant,
such as a Swagelok Goop product. Lubricate the cone
end of the C&T tube nipple adapter with a system-
compatible lubricant.
NOTE: Anti-vibration collet bodies and gland nuts
containing dry film lubricant applied at the factory do not
need additional lubrication.
2. For standard fittings, slide the C&T tube nipple adapter
into the gland (Fig. 1). For anti-vibration option (see Fig. 7
below) slide anti-vibration gland nut and collet onto C&T